
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  
 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 7 June 2022. 
 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

5   Chichester District Council Annual Report 2021-22 (Pages 7 - 48) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following recommendation to Full Council: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends the Annual Report 2021-2022 be received by 
the Council.  
 

6   Cultural Grants Funding Agreement Extension (Pages 49 - 51) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 

recommendations to Full Council: 

Public Document Pack



 
1. To recommend to Council that a further extension of support of 

£187,500 for one year be awarded to Chichester Festival Theatre to be 
funded from the existing revenue budget. 

2. To recommend to Council that a further extension of support of 
£130,000 for one year be awarded to Pallant House Gallery to be 
funded from the existing revenue budget. 
 

7   Supporting You - a proposal for a holistic support service for residents in the 
Chichester district (Pages 53 - 56) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
recommendations to Full Council: 
 

1. Recommends to Council the proposal to create a help and support 
service for residents facing cumulative problems of financial, debt and 
other cost of living issues, run as a 2-year pilot with a review built in 6 
months after going live and subject to on-going and final evaluation.   

2. Recommends to Council that £300,000 to come from the General Fund 
Reserves for staffing and operational costs for up to 2 years.  

3. Recommends to Council that the further detail including allocation of 
funding to the various elements of the proposal is delegated to the 
Divisional Manager Housing, Revenues and Benefits in consultation 
with the Director of Housing and Communities and Cabinet Members 
set out in section 1 above.  
 

KEY DECISIONS 
    
  None. 
 

OTHER DECISIONS 
 

8   Brick Pavilion, Priory Park, Chichester (Pages 57 - 64) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolutions: 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the IPPD to undertake a survey and feasibility 
report for the Brick Pavilion, Priory Park, Chichester. 

2. That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to fund the 
survey and feasibility report. 
 

9   Chichester Business Improvement District Articles of Association (Pages 65 
- 67) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 
 
That Cabinet approves the Council representation on the Chichester 
Business Improvement District (CBID) Board be changed from a Director role 
to that of invitee to each board meeting. 
 

10   Chichester Contract Service: Planning for kerbside food waste collection 
(Pages 69 - 72) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 



resolutions: 

1. Cabinet resolves that planning work can commence for the 
implementation of domestic kerbside food waste collections.  

2. That Cabinet resolves that up to £22,500 can be released from 
reserves to support 2.1 above. 
 

11   Review of Character Appraisal and Management Proposals for Westbourne 
Conservation Area (Pages 73 - 123) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following resolutions: 
 

1. That the revised Character Appraisal and Management Proposals for 
Westbourne Conservation Area, attached at Appendix 1 to this report, 
be approved as a material consideration in relevant planning 
decisions. 

2. That the recommended changes to the Westbourne conservation area 
boundary as shown on the draft map on page 40 of the revised 
Character Appraisal and Management Proposals, attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report, be approved. 

3. That the proposed responses to representations, attached at Appendix 
2, to this report, be approved. 
 

12   Exception to Tender (Pages 125 - 126) 
 The Cabinet is requested to note the Exception to Tender relating to the renewal of 

Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 2022 – 2025. 
 

13   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 
 

14   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no part II items on the agenda. 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The press and public may be excluded from 
[...]

the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates or  

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an 
area comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or  

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than 
£100,000  

 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant and Mr A Sutton 
 

Members Absent Mr P Wilding 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Cally Antill (West Sussex County Adaptions Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for 
Communities), Mr K Carter (Divisional Manager, CCS), 
Mr A Howard (Open Spaces and Street Scene Manager), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
1    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed all those present and read the emergency evacuation 
procedures. She hoped everyone had enjoyed a good Jubilee weekend and drew 
attention to the Carnival of Lights which would be taking place at the Chichester 
Canal Basin on Friday 10 June 2022. 
 
Cllr Lintill explained that item 10 had been withdrawn from the agenda.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Wilding. 
 

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 May 2022 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

3    Declarations of Interests  
 
Mrs Shepherd declared a prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 5 and 
withdrew to the public seating area for the duration of the item.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4    Public Question Time  
 
Mr Andy Sargent asked the following question: 
 

A number of residents who attended the planning appeal for the Church Road 
Wittering Appeal were concerned that Officers were not sufficiently briefed and 
subsequently the planning appeal was won by the developer and costs awarded 
against CDC. Considering CDC have taken additional funds out of reserves how will 
CDC ensure that the barrister employed by CDC, planning officers and expert 
witnesses are well enough briefed for future appeals and specifically for the Pallant 
Homes sites in Chidham and Hambrook? 
 
Cllr Taylor provided the following response: 

 
Thank you for your question, this first thing I would like to say is that this Council has 
a very good track record for defending its appeals for major development. As of April 
2022 the percentage of appeals allowed over a two year rolling period for major 
development was 1.6%.   
 
In respect of the appeal 
[...]
o its position, and also that the 
inconsistency has also caused significant and understandable concern amongst the 
affected local communities. We are currently awaiting a response to the letter.  
 

Page 2



As we approach a number of appeals over the summer months, including the 
Pallant Homes appeal in Chidham and Hambrook, I know officers are working 
closely with experienced expert witnesses and barristers to ensure that the Council’s 
reasons for refusal are robustly defended.  
 
Mr Sargent was invited to ask a supplementary question. He asked why the East 
Birkhold case had not been used in the five year housing land supply argument. Cllr 
Lintill explained that a written response would be provided.  
 

5    Community Support for Ukrainian Refugees as part of the Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme  
 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item.  
 
Mrs Bushby added that the number of refugees that had arrived in the district 
covered the funding requested. 
 
Cllr Taylor asked whether the fund would apply to other organisations who are 
providing support to refugees and if so how would they be made aware. Mrs Bushby 
explained that they would be eligible to apply for a portion of the council’s allocation 
via a simple form which will be advertised on the council’s website.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL: 

 
1. That WSCC funding of £1,000 per refugee be accepted. 
2. That authority be delegated to allocate these funds to the Divisional Manager 

for Communities and Customer Services as set out in para 5.2 and 5.4 to 
provide community support.  

 
6    Appointments to Panels and related Governance matters  

 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item and handed over to Mr Bennett. Mr Bennett drew 
attention to section 2.1 of the report and confirmed that although a responsibility of 
the Cabinet all Group Leaders had been consulted in the appointments. With regard 
to section 2.4 of the report he explained that Corporate Gov
[...]
had been incorporated at the sites.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet notes the Post Project Evaluation Report (PPER) for the development 
and conversion works at Freeland Close and Westward House (as set out in the 
Appendix). 
 

9    Graffiti & Fly Poster Removal  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Moss was invited to speak. He welcomed the report and requested 
consideration be given in the follow up report to providing the service in house.  
 
Cllr Sutton requested clarification of whether the service would be offered across the 
whole district. Mr Howard confirmed that it would with the caveat that there are more 
graffiti occurrences in the city centre and therefore resources would be allocated 
accordingly. He added that a weekly graffiti patrol service would be set up in 
addition to a responding to real time reports of graffiti. 
 
Cllr Briscoe wished to give his support and explained that it would be likely to have 
the additional benefit of reducing anti-social behaviour. He asked whether the 
council would be able to charge West Sussex County Council for the removal of 
graffiti from their assets. Mr Howard explained that this would be investigated.  
 
Cllr Lintill asked how the service would prevent reoccurrence. Mrs Bushby explained 
that the council are working with Police, university and college partners to identify 
tags and to encourage education on the impacts of graffiti. She added that the 
council was looking at the provision of a graffiti wall to provide a place for artistic 
expression.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet approves the allocation of £30,000 from reserves to tackle a recent 
increase in graffiti and fly posting across the district. A targeted removal campaign 
will be delivered over a twelve-month period. Officers will capture information, 
collaborative with partners and return to Cabinet with recommendations for future 
management of graffiti.  
 

10    Updated Westbourne Conservation Area Appraisal  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

11    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

12    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and the public.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.18 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 6



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET        5 July 2022 

Chichester District Council Annual Report 2021-22 

 

1. Contacts 

 Report Author: 
 Jenny Westbrook - Corporate Improvement Officer 
 E-mail: jwestbrook@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 Cabinet Member: 
 Eileen Lintill - Leader of the Council  
 E-mail: elintill@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1 That the Cabinet recommends the Annual Report 2021-2022 be received by 
the Council.  

 
3. Background 

3.1 The Annual Report 2021-22 outlines the key achievements delivered during the 
year. Whilst the reporting of significant achievements and future work areas is the 
main focus for the report, it should also be acknowledged that there are many other 
work areas in the Council’s core services that may not be specifically mentioned. A 
comprehensive list of these services can be found on the Council website.  

4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

4.1 The report focuses on work successfully delivered that supports the expected 
outcomes of projects contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan and in relation 
to other significant work areas.  Short summaries of major projects for 2021-22 
have been included and are followed by end of year performance indicator outturns 
where the data is available. Brief information on the expected areas of work for 
2022-2023 is also included. 

5. Proposal 

5.1 The Cabinet is asked to review the Council’s performance and achievements over 
the last year as detailed in the Annual Report 2021-2022 and recommend the 
report is received by Council. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jwestbrook@chichester.g
[...]
n 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Sarah Peyman – Divisional Manager Culture & Sport  
Telephone: 01243 534791  E-mail: speyman@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:  
   
Roy Briscoe - Cabinet Member for Community Services & Culture 
Telephone: 07877 070591 E-mail: rbriscoe@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 To recommend to Council an extension of support of £187,500 for one year 

(April 2023 to March 2024) be awarded to Chichester Festival Theatre to be 
funded from the existing revenue budget. 

 
2.2 To recommend to Council an extension of support of £130,000 for one year 

(April 2023 to March 2024) be awarded to Pallant House Gallery to be funded 
from the existing revenue budget. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In 2016, a formal review of funding for Chichester Festival Theatre (CFT) and Pallant 
House Gallery (PHG) was initiated to consider the future of the funding 
arrangements, under the heading of “Cultural Grants”.  Recommendations were 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November 2016 and were 
approved by Cabinet in December 2016. 
 

3.2 Annual funding of £187,500 for CFT and £130,000 for PHG for the years 2018 to 
2022 was committed. The funding agreements are conditional upon the reporting to 
the satisfaction of the Council (acting reasonably) on annual activity and the Grantee 
continuing to receive Arts Council England (ACE) funding for the same period.  

 
3.3 On 19 January 2021, Council agreed to a one-year extension to the funding 

agreements until 31 March 2023 in line with an extension of ACE funding.  This 
enabled the theatre and gallery to continue and extend their work with the local 
community and targeted groups for the long recovery from the lockdowns as a result 
of covid-19. 

 
4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lgrange@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk


4.1 A joint social and economic impact assessment between CFT, PHG and The Novium 
Museum was planne
[...]
and Culture 
Tel: 07877070591  E-mail: rbriscoe@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Peter Wilding, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Finance, Revenues & Benefits  
Tel: 01428 707324 E-mail: pwilding@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet: -   
 
2.1 Recommends to Council the proposal to create a help and support service for 

residents facing cumulative problems of financial, debt and other cost of living 
issues, run as a 2-year pilot with a review built in 6 months after going live and 
subject to on-going and final evaluation.   

  
2.2 Recommends to Council that £300,000 to come from the General Fund Reserves 

for staffing and operational costs for up to 2 years.  
 
2.3 Recommends to Council that the further detail including allocation of funding to 

the various elements of the proposal is delegated to the Divisional Manager 
Housing, Revenues and Benefits in consultation with the Director of Housing 
and Communities and Cabinet Members set out in section 1 above.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1  At present residents are required to contact several organisations and Council service 
teams when they need help, advice or support. Many of the current services can only 
offer signposting to further services and it becomes apparent that many customers fall 
out of the system between agencies and services, often not following up on signposting 
advice. This frequently leads to significant consequences such as deterioration of 
mental health, homelessness and unmanageable debts. 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:pbushby@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:mrogers@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:rbriscoe@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:pwilding@chichester.gov.uk


3.2 Given the often-numerous challenges the districts residents are now facing due to the 
spiralling cost of living the number of households needing help and support will only 
grow and the consequences of not providing help and support will inevitably place 
additional demands on public services.  

 
3.3 The social presc
[...]
ion, Priory Park, Chichester. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to fund the 

survey and feasibility report. 
 

3. Background 

3.1. The Brick Pavilion in Priory Park is owned by CDC and has been vacant since 
2017, save for part of the building being used on a seasonal basis by the Bowls 
Club for their social space.  The building is not listed but is of local historic 
interest, with features including leaded light windows and a decorative veranda 
to the front elevation.      

 
3.2. The building is considered to be in poor overall condition, with only essential 

works taking place to ensure safety is maintained.  Ongoing issues with anti-
social behaviour and vandalism have seen the building targeted with damage to 
the roof, window boarding and guttering all needing to be addressed. 

 
3.3. A range of organisations have expressed interest in the building but this cannot 

be effectively progressed without robust information on the condition of the 
building and the options and cost to bring it back to a lettable standard.  

 
4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

4.1 The survey and feasibility report will provide information from which a clear 
direction for the future of the building can be determined. 

 
5.  Proposal 

5.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the IPPD in Appendix one, to engage a firm to 
undertake a full survey and feasibility report for the Brick Pavilion, Priory Park, 
Chichester, releasing £20,000 from Reserves to fund this work. 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

mailto:vmckay@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:tdignum@chichester.gov.uk


 

6. Alternatives Considered 

6.1  Not to undertake the survey work.  This would result in opportunities for 
improvements to the building not being brought forward, leading to further 
deterioration of the asset. 

6.2 To undertake the survey as part of the wider stock condition survey work planned 
for all Council owned assets.  Given the interest in this particular building, and 
the ongoing issu
[...]
continued deterioration in the condition of the 
building, leading to increased costs associated with emergency repairs to 
ensure the building is safe.  An empty and boarded up building is likely to 
continue to attract anti-social behaviour and there is a small risk that could 
escalate to more serious incidents such as breaking in or arson. 
 
There is a risk that no occupier is secured for the building, resulting in a 
significant level of expenditure having been made against an empty asset.  
This risk could be mitigated by seeking to secure firm interest before 
committing to the full refurbishment works. 
 
Ongoing repair and maintenance costs may remain with the Council if the 
building is retained for community use(s).  These would be quantified once the 
refurbishment work was completed, to develop a planned programme. 
 
There is cost risk associated with unknown elements – until a full survey is 
carried out and ground conditions understood the cost of the works cannot be 
fully assessed.  Current market conditions are showing rising prices for 
materials and labour, so there may be abnormal cost inflation to account for 
depending on the timing of the tender exercise. 

 
 

Page 64



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET               5 July 2022  

Chichester Business Improvement District Articles of Association 

 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager, Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701 E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 
 

      Cabinet Member: 
Tony Dignum - Cabinet Member for Growth, Place & Regeneration 
Telephone: 01243 538585 E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Council representation on the Chichester 
Business Improvement District (CBID) Board be changed from a director 
role to that of invitee to each board meeting.  

 
3. Background 

3.1. Chichester Business Improvement District have recently undertaken a review of 
their Articles of Association.  This revi
[...]
 X 

Safeguarding and Early Help   x 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   x 

Page 66



Health and Wellbeing   X 

Other (please specify)   x 

 

11. Appendix 

11.1  None  

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



             
 

Chichester District Council 

CABINET            5 July 2022 

Chichester Contract Service: Planning for kerbside food 
waste collection  

 
1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Kevin Carter – CCS Divisional Manager  
Tel: 01243 534697  Email:  kcarter@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Penny Plant, Cabinet Member for Environment,    
Cabinet Member for the Environment and Chichester Contract Services 
Tel: 01243 575031 Email: pplant@chichester.gov.uk  
 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. Cabinet resolves that planning work should commence for the 
implementation of domestic kerbside food waste collections.  

2.2. That Cabinet resolves that up to £22,500 can be released from reserves 
to support 2.1 above 

3. Background 

3.1. The new Environment Act that passed in 2021 will set legally binding long-
term environmental targets in key environmental areas in particular in 
resource and waste reduction. The Government’s Resource and Waste 
Strategy identified the potential roadmap for the waste industry to make a step 
change in effective waste or resource management within England and the 
subsequent Government consultations that have been issued provide an 
indication as to the actions both waste collection and waste disposal 
authorities will be required to take in the following years.  

3.2. A consistent theme and direction the Government have made over the last 2-3 
years is the objective to make weekly domestic food kerbside collection 
mandatory, although it should be noted this has not yet been formally 
confirmed.  

3.3. Just over 50% of local authorities in the UK currently provide this service to 
their residents; and these local authorities, on average, have much higher
[...]
n prior to completion and 
issue. 

8. Consultation 

8.1. No formal consultations are required for the completion of the report. 

9. Other Implications  
 

Crime & Disorder:  None 

Climate Change: Whilst there are no 
implications for the 
preparation of the 
report, if approval is 
subsequently 
provided there will 
be a positive 
environmental 
impact . 

Human Rights and Equality Impact:  None 

Safeguarding:  None 

 
10. Appendix 

 
10.1   None included 
 
 
 

 

Page 72



Chichester District Council 

CABINET                                           5 JULY 2022 

Review of Character Appraisal and Management Proposals for 
Westbourne Conservation Area  

 
 
1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Owen Broadway - Principal Conservation and Design Officer   
Telephone: 01243 785166  E-mail: obroadway@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Susan Taylor - Cabinet Member for Planning Services  
Telephone: 01798 342528 E-mail: staylor@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Executive Summary 

This report seeks approval of the revised conservation area character appraisal 
and management proposals for Westbourne Conservation Area and changes to 
the conservation area boundary to include Westbourne Cemetery. 

3. Recommendations  

3.1. That the revised Character Appraisal and Management Proposals for 
Westbourne Conservation Area, attached at Appendix 1 to this report, be 
approved as a material consideration in relevant planning decisions. 

3.2. That the recommended changes to the Westbourne conservation area 
boundary as shown on the draft map on page 40 of the revised Character 
Appraisal and Management Proposals, attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report, be approved. 
 

3.3. That the proposed responses to representations, attached at Appendix 2, 
to this report, be approved. 

4. Background 

4.1. The Council has a duty under present legislation to designate those areas of 
Chichester District, outside of the South Downs National Park, considered to 
have outstanding architectura

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr O Broadway (Principal Conservation and Design 
Officer), Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for 
Communities), Mr K Carter (Divisional Manager, CCS), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for Growth), 
Mr J Mildred (Divisional Manager for Corporate 
Services), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs M Rogers (Benefits Manager), Mrs L Rudziak 
(Director of Housing and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd 
(Chief Executive), Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate 
Services), Mrs J Westbrook (Corporate Improvement 
Officer) and Mr T Whitty (Divisional Manager for Planning 
Policy) 

  
13    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed all those present. She drew attention to the Novium Museums 
tenth anniversary on Saturday 9 July 2022 with a celebration at the Museum at 
3.30pm that day.  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14    Approval of Minutes  
 
Cllr Plant suggested the following amendments read out by Cllr Lintill and agreed by 
the Cabinet: 
 

 Page 3, last paragraph of item 4: change 'East Birkhold' to 'East Bergholt'.  



 Page 5, third paragraph of item 9: change 'in addition to a responding to real 
time reports of graffiti' to 'in addition to a response service to real-time reports 
of graffiti'. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 June 2022 as amended be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

15    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

16    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

17    Chichester District Council Annual Report 2021-22  
 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item. She referenced some amendments suggested by Cllr 
McAra relating to the support the council has provided to Community Land Trusts, 
especially in Midhurst and Westbourne and the transfer of St Ann’s Hill in Midhurst 
to Midhurst Parish Council.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 
That the Cabinet recommends the Annual Report 2021-2022 be received by the 
Council.  
 

18    Cultural Grants Funding Agreement Extension  
 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That a further extension of support of £187,500 for one year be awarded to 
Chichester Festival Theatre to be funded from the existing revenue budget.  

2. That a further extension of support of £130,000 for one year be awarded to 
Pallant House Gallery to be funded from the existing revenue budget.  

 
19    Supporting You  

 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item. Mrs Bushby added that the service sought to 
provide an early preventative intervention.  
 
Members spoke in support of the service.  



 
Cllr Dignum asked that the service be well publicised to all those who may benefit. 
Mrs Rodgers confirmed that as well as those in Council Tax arrears the information 
would also be provided to those receiving Universal Credit and officers would also 
advertise at community centres and foodbanks.  
 
Cllr Lintill asked how and when the team would be recruited. Mrs Bushby explained 
that the job descriptions for most roles had already been written. She added that the 
roles would suit those with a social prescribing or debt advice background. It was 
anticipated that the service would be up and running in October.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. The proposal to create a help and support service for residents facing 
cumulative problems of financial, debt and other cost of living issues, run as a 
2-year pilot with a review built in 6 months after going live and subject to on-
going and final evaluation.   

2. That £300,000 to come from the General Fund Reserves for staffing and 
operational costs for up to 2 years.  

3. That the further detail including allocation of funding to the various elements 
of the proposal is delegated to the Divisional Manager Housing, Revenues 
and Benefits in consultation with the Director of Housing and Communities 
and Cabinet Members set out in section 1 above. 

 
20    Brick Pavilion, Priory Park, Chichester  

 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That Cabinet approves the IPPD to undertake a survey and feasibility report 

for the Brick Pavilion, Priory Park, Chichester.  
2. That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to fund the survey 

and feasibility report.  
 

21    Chichester Business Improvement District Articles of Association  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet approves the Council representation on the Chichester Business 
Improvement District (CBID) Board be changed from a Director role to that of invitee 
to each board meeting.  



  
 

22    Chichester Contract Service: Planning for kerbside food waste collection  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item. 
 
In response to Cllr Wilding asking about the 35% residual waste being attributed to 
food waste Mr Carter explained that it is mostly potatoes and bread products. With 
the introduction of kerbside food waste collections. food waste will be reduced as 
residents realise just how much food waste is costing and will start to change their 
buying and cooking habits. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. Cabinet resolves that planning work can commence for the implementation of 

domestic kerbside food waste collections.  
2. That Cabinet resolves that up to £22,500 can be released from reserves to 

support 2.1 above.  
 

23    Review of Character Appraisal and Management Proposals for Westbourne 
Conservation Area  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. She drew members attention to the supplement to 
the agenda which contained additional maps. Mr Broadway outlined the significance 
of the fields highlighted on the maps.  
 
Members congratulated officers on the review.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the revised Character Appraisal and Management Proposals for 

Westbourne Conservation Area, attached at Appendix 1 to this report, be 
approved as a material consideration in relevant planning decisions.  

2. That the recommended changes to the Westbourne conservation area 
boundary as shown on the draft map on page 40 of the revised Character 
Appraisal and Management Proposals, attached at Appendix 1 to this report, 
be approved.  

3. That the proposed responses to representations, attached at Appendix 2, to 
this report, be approved.  

 
24    Exception to Tender  

 
Cabinet noted the Exception to Tender relating to the renewal of Microsoft 
Enterprise Agreement 2022 – 2025.  
 

25    Late Items  



 
There were no late items.  
 

26    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and public.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.12 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


